

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND
GOVERNMENT REFORM,
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the
United States,

Defendant.

No. 1:12-cv-1332 (ABJ)

**MEMORANDUM AMICI CURIAE OF REPRESENTATIVES ELIJAH E. CUMMINGS,
JOHN CONYERS, JR., HENRY A. WAXMAN, EDOLPHUS TOWNS, AND
LOUISE M. SLAUGHTER IN SUPPORT OF DISMISSAL**

Susanne Sachsman
Chief Counsel, Minority Staff
House Committee on Oversight
and Government Reform
Rayburn House Office Building Rm 2471
Washington, DC
(202) 225-5051
Susanne.Grooms@mail.house.gov

Carlos Felipe Uriarte
Una Lee
Counsel, Minority Staff
House Committee on Oversight
and Government Reform

Sean H. Donahue (D.C. Bar No. 450940)
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
2000 L St., NW, Suite 808
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

David T. Goldberg
Adam Hollander, Of Counsel
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
New York, N.Y. 10013
(212) 334-8813
david@donahuegoldberg.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....1

II. THE CONSTITUTION OBLIGES THE PARTY SEEKING JUDICIAL INTERVENTION TO FIRST SEEK RESOLUTION THROUGH GOOD-FAITH NEGOTIATION AND ACCOMMODATION.....2

III. THE COMMITTEE FAILED TO SATISFY ITS CONSTITUTIONAL OBLIGATIONS.....8

 A. The Committee’s Conduct Has Been Inconsistent With its Claims of Investigative Necessity and With its Accommodation and Negotiation Obligations.....9

 1. The Committee Affirmatively Refused to Pursue Centrally Relevant Information from Readily Available Sources.....9

 2. The Committee Rushed the Contempt Vote.....13

 3. The Committee Rushed to the Courthouse.....16

 B. The Complaint Disregards the Record of Repeated, Significant, and Ongoing Accommodations By the Department.....18

 1. The Department Turned Over Very Substantial Information Responsive to the Committee’s Current Areas of Interest and Made Significant Efforts at Accommodation.....18

 2. The Committee’s Shifting Positions and Requests Frustrated the Department’s Accommodation Efforts.....21

 C. The Release of the Inspector General’s Report Highlights the Need and Prospects for a Renewed Effort at Accommodation Between the Parties.....25

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(sources available online at: http://democrats.oversight.house.gov/Amicus_Brief)

Cases

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) 3

Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 297 U.S. 288 (1936) 3

**Committee on the Judiciary v. Miers*, 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008) passim

Hanes Corp. v. Millard, 531 F.2d 585, 591-92 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 3, 4

Railroad Yardmasters of America v. Harris, 721 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 3

**United States v. AT&T Co.*, 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 3, 5

**United States v. AT&T Co.*, 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 5, 6

United States v. Avila, No. 11-00126 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2012)..... 28

**United States v. House of Representatives*, 556 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1983)..... 3, 4, 5, 8

Vander Jagt v. O'Neill, 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 3

Wilton v. Seven Falls Co., 515 U.S. 277 (1995)..... 3

Statutes

Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510 *et. seq.*..... 25, 28

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, *Congress' Contempt Power and the Enforcement of Congressional Subpoenas: Law, History, Practice and Procedure* (2012)..... 7

Dana Milbank, Op-Ed., *Republicans' Attempt to Hold Holder in Contempt is Uphill Battle*, Wash. Post (June 20, 2012)..... 9

Dawn Johnsen, *Executive Privilege Since United States v. Nixon: Issues of Motivation and Accommodation*, 83 Minn. L. Rev. 1127 (1999)..... 6

DOJ Inspector General, *A Review of ATF's Operation Fast and Furious and Related Matters* (Nov. 2012)..... 28

DOJ Inspector General, *A Review of ATF's Operation Fast and Furious and Related Matters* (Sept. 2012)..... 21, 25, 26, 27

Editorial, *A Pointless Partisan Fight*, N.Y. Times (June 20, 2012) 9

Editorial, <i>Holder Contempt Vote is Dysfunctional Washington as Usual</i> , Baltimore Sun (June 21, 2012)	9
Eugene Robinson, Editorial, <i>GOP Witch Hunt for Eric Holder Reflects Bigger Problem</i> , Wash. Post (June 21, 2012).....	9
Juan Williams, Op-Ed., <i>Darrell Issa’s Fast and Furious Campaign Against Team Obama</i> , Fox News (May 15, 2012)	9
Michael Hirsh, Editorial, <i>Darrell Issa and House Republicans’ Permanent Witch Hunt</i> , The Atlantic (June 22, 2012).....	9
Neal Devins, <i>Congressional-Executive Information Access Disputes: A Modest Proposal—Do Nothing</i> , 48 Admin. L. Rev. 109 (1996)	5
Ned Resnikoff, <i>Michael Steele on Issa’s contempt vote for Holder: ‘The optics are not good for the GOP,’</i> MSNBC (June 20, 2012)	9
Robert VerBruggen, <i>Too Fast, Too Furious</i> , National Review Online (June 27, 2012).....	9
Todd David Peterson, <i>Contempt of Congress v. Executive Privilege</i> , 14 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 77 (2011).....	3
<i>Top Bush Aides to Testify in Attorneys’ Firings</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 4, 2009)	7

Congressional Materials

156 Cong. Rec. H4405 (daily ed. June 28, 2012) (statement of Rep. Steny Hoyer)	13
156 Cong. Rec. H4413 (daily ed. June 28, 2012) (statement of Rep. Darrell Issa).....	12
156 Cong. Rec. H4413 (daily ed. June 28, 2012) (statement of Rep. John Dingell).....	12
158 Cong. Rec. H4165 (daily ed. June 28, 2012) (statement of Rep. James McGovern)	10
158 Cong. Rec. H4406 (daily ed. June 28, 2012) (statement of Rep. Carolyn Maloney)	10
<i>Business Meeting to Consider a Report Holding Attorney General Eric Holder in Contempt of Congress for his Failure to Produce Documents Specified in the Committee’s Oct. 12, 2011 Subpoena: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform</i> , 112th Cong. (2012)	15
<i>Continuing Investigation Into the U.S. Attorneys Controversy and Related Matters (Part III): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commercial & Admin. Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. (2007).....	16
H. Select Comm. on Congressional Operations and the S. Comm. on Rules and Administration, Report Identifying Court Proceedings and Actions of Vital Interest to the Congress, 95th Cong. 46-50 (1978).....	6

H.R. Rep. No. 112-546 (2012) (Minority Views on contempt resolution) (June 22, 2012).....	20
House Comm. on Rules, Rules of the Comm. on Rules for the 112th Congress	14
<i>IG Report: The Department of Justice’s Office of the Inspector General Examines the Failures of Operation Fast and Furious: Hearing before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, 112th Cong. (2012)</i>	25, 27
Letter from Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, to Eric Holder, Att’y General, DOJ (Jan. 25, 2012)	12
Letter from Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, and Charles Grassley, Ranking Member, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, to Ann Birmingham Scheel, U.S. Att’y for the Dist. of Ariz. (Sept. 1, 2011).....	22
Letter from Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, and Charles Grassley, Ranking Member, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, to Eric Holder, Att’y Gen., DOJ (Feb. 8, 2012)	22
Letter from Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, and Charles Grassley, Ranking Member, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, to Eric Holder, Att’y Gen., DOJ (Nov. 1, 2011)	22
Letter from Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, and Charles Grassley, Ranking Member, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, to Kenneth Melson, Acting Dir., ATF (Mar. 16, 2011)	22
Letter from Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, and Charles Grassley, Ranking Member, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, to Michele Leonhart, Adm’r, U.S. DEA (July 15, 2011)	22
Letter from Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, and Charles Grassley, Ranking Member, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, to Robert Mueller, Dir., FBI (July 11, 2011)	22
Letter from Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, and Charles Grassley, Ranking Member, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, to Robert Mueller, Dir., FBI (Oct. 20, 2011)	22
Letter from Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, to Eric Holder, Att’y Gen., DOJ (Feb. 14, 2012)	12
Letter from Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, to Eric Holder, Att’y Gen., DOJ (June 13, 2012)	23
Letter from Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, to Eric Holder, Att’y Gen., DOJ (May 10, 2012)	17

Letter from Elijah Cummings, Ranking Member, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform, to Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform (Oct. 28, 2011).....	10
Letter from James Cole, Deputy Att'y Gen., DOJ, to Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform (Dec. 2, 2011).....	18, 19
Letter from James Cole, Deputy Att'y Gen., DOJ, to Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform (Feb. 1, 2012)	17
Letter from James Cole, Deputy Att'y Gen., DOJ, to Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform (June 20, 2012)	14
Letter from James Cole, Deputy Att'y Gen., DOJ, to Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform (May 15, 2012)	17
Letter from James Cole, Deputy Att'y Gen., DOJ, to Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform (May 3, 2012)	17
Letter from John Boehner, Speaker, House of Representatives, et al., to Eric Holder, Att'y Gen., DOJ (May 18, 2012)	23
Letter from Judith Applebaum, Acting Assistant Att'y Gen., DOJ, to Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform <i>et al.</i> (Sept. 19, 2012)	28
Letter from Michael Horowitz, Inspector Gen., DOJ, to Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform (Oct. 16, 2012).....	26
Letter from Ronald Weich, Assistant Att'y Gen. for Legislative Affairs, DOJ, to Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform (June 14, 2011).....	17
Letter from Ronald Weich, Assistant Att'y Gen. for Legislative Affairs, DOJ, to Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform (Apr. 1, 2011).....	16
Letter from Ronald Weich, Assistant Att'y Gen., DOJ, to Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform (Feb. 16, 2012)	12
Letter from Ronald Weich, Assistant Att'y Gen., DOJ, to Darrell Issa, Chairman, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform (Apr. 19, 2012)	17
Report of the House Committee on Oversight & Government Reform Regarding President Bush's Assertion of Executive Privilege in Response to the Committee's Subpoena to Attorney General Michael B. Mukasey, 110th Cong. (2008).....	15
Staff Notes from Meeting with Ron Weich, Assistant Att'y Gen. for Legislative Affairs, DOJ, Steve Reich, Assoc. Deputy Att'y Gen., DOJ, and Committee Staff in Washington, DC (May 24, 2012)	23

Staff of H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform, 112th Cong., Resolution Recommending that the House of Representatives Find Eric H. Holder, Jr., Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice, in Contempt of Congress for Refusal to Comply with a Subpoena Duly Issued by the Committee on Oversight & Gov't Reform (Comm. draft May 3, 2012)..... 17

Subpoena from H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov. Reform, to Eric Holder, Att'y Gen., DOJ (Oct. 11, 2011) 22, 24

The Johnson and Dudley Contempt of Congress Resolutions: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform, 110th Cong. (2008) 15

U.S. House of Representatives, Roll Call Vote on Agreeing to Dingell Motion to Refer Resolution H.Res. 711 to the Committee on Oversight and Government Reform With Instructions (June 28, 2012)..... 12
